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Institute of Actuaries of Australia 

6 August 2010 

The Chairman 
Australian Accounting Standards Board 
PO Box 204 
Collins Street West Victoria 8007 
AUSTRALIA 

E-mail: standard@aasb.gov.au 

Dear Sir 

IASB Exposure Draft ED195 

The Institute of Actuaries of Australia ("the Institute") is the sole professional body for 
actuaries in Australia. It represents the interests of over 3,700 members, including more 
than 1,800 actuaries. Our members have had significant involvement in the 
development of insurance regulation, financial reporting and related practices in 
Australia over many years. 

The Institute is pleased to submit comments to the proposed changes to AASB 119. We 
are broadly supportive of the proposed changes as they will increase the comparability 
of financial statements across countries. 

We enclose our response to the specific issues raised by the AASB, and our response to 
the IASB. 

We would be happy to discuss any of the matters raised in this letter. Please contact in 
the first instance our CEO, Melinda Howes, at email melinda.howes@actuaries.asn.au or 
telephone (0292396106). 

Yours sincerely 

~~A 
Bozenna Hinton 
President 

The Institute of Actuaries of Australia 

ABN 69 000 423 656 

Level 7 Challis House 4 Martin Place 
Sydney NSW Australia 2000 

Telephone 02 9233 3466 Facsimile 02 9233 3446 
Email: actuaries@actuaries.asn.au Web site: www.actuaries.asn.au 



Responses to the specific questions raised by the AASB 

1. The Preface to AASB 1049 Whole of Government and General Government Sector 
Financial Reporting notes that as a result of potential amendments to the 
requirements in other Australian Accounting Standards, differences between 
Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) and Government Finance 
Statistics (GFS) not contemplated in AASB 1049 may eventuate. Consistent with the 
AASB's comments in the Preface to AASB 1049 addressing this matter, the AASB wiff 
have regard to the implications for whole of government and GGS financial reporting 
in deciding whether to amend the proposals in this ED or the requirements in AASB 
1049 to either avoid or confirm the existence of a difference. In that regard, do you 
think the proposed changes to the treatment of: 

(a) past service cost; 

(b) gains and losses arising from curtailments; 

(c) net interest on the net defined benefit liability (asset); or 

(d) remeasurements of the net defined benefit liabifity (asset); 

would have implications for GAAP/GFS harmonisation and, if so, how do you think 
those implications should be dealt with in the context of the principles in AASB 1049? 

Response 

We do not have any comments on this matter. 

2. Do you agree that the proposed amendments to the definition of 'return on plan 
assets' and paragraph 73(b)(iv) of IASB's EO/2010/3 Defined Benefit Plans clarify the 
treatment of superannuation contributions tax in accounting for defined benefit 
obligations? If not, please explain why. 

Response 

The amendments do appear to clarify the treatment of superannuation contributions tax. 
However, we remain concerned that the proposed treatment of superannuation 
investment tax is not in line with the economic substance of the defined benefit 
obligation. We make further comment in our response to the IASB on their Question 13 
(enclosed). 

3. The AASB would particularly value comments on whether: 

(a) in addition to the issues raised in relation to Question 1 above, are there any 
regulatory issues or other issues ariSing in the Australian environment that may affect 
the implementation of the proposals, particularly any issues relating to: 

(i) not-for-profit entities; and 

(ii) public sector entities; 



We note that the amendments to the disclosure requirements may have an impact 
on public sector superannuation schemes. We comment further on this matter in our 
response to the IASB's Question 10 (see attached letter). 

Ib) overal/, the proposals would result in financial statements that would be useful to 
users; and 

Response 

We agree that the proposals regarding the accounting for defined benefit obligations 
would increase the comparability and relevance of financial reports. 

Ie) the proposals are in the best interests of the Australian and New lealand 
economies. 

Response 

We do hold concerns that the costs of some of the new disclosures will be significant for 
some entities and therefore ask the Board to reconsider whether the benefits associated 
with these disclosures are significant enough to warrant the additional costs. 
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Question 1 

Responses to Specific Matters for Comment 
in the Exposure Draft ED/2010/3 

The exposure draft proposes that entities should recognise 01/ changes in the present 
value of the defined benefit obligation and in the fair value of plan assets when they 
occur. (Paragraphs 54,61 and BC9-BCI2) Do you agree? Why or why not? 

Response 

The Institute accepts that the global trend in defined benefit accounting is towards 
immediate recognition of the Defined Benefit Obligations and Fair Value of Assets on the 
balance sheet. The arguments both for and against this treatment have been long 
argued, and in the Institute's view, both have merit depending on the underlying 
objectives of financial reporting. 

Our members are aware of Australian sponsoring employers, like those in many other 
countries, who are currently using deferred recognition methods and who will be 
concerned over the proposed adoption of immediate recognition. 

Within Australia, there are fewer defined benefit plan employer sponsors still applying 
deferred recognition in their Australian lAS 19 reporting, than those who are passing gains 
and losses through Other Comprehensive Income (OCI). 

Question 2 

Should entities recognise unvested past service cost when the related plan amendment 
occurs? (Paragraphs 54,61 and BC13) Why or why not? 

Response 

Yes, the Institute believes that there is a good argument that deferring recognition of 
past service costs is an appropriate way of matching the cost of the benefit 
improvement to the period in which it is effectively absorbed by the business (and in fact, 
immediate recognition may act as a disincentive for improving benefits). 

However, as stated in our response to Question 1, the Institute accepts that there is 
global trend in pension accounting towards immediate recognition. 

In this case we also note that there has never been a single clear approach to the 
determination of vested, as opposed to unvested, past service costs. Hence treating all 
past service costs in the same way (all going through the P&L) increases the level of 
certainty in the application of the standard. 
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Question 3 

Should entities disaggregate defined benefit cost into three components: service cost, 
finance cost and remeasurements? (Paragraphs 119A and BC14-BC18) Why or why 
not? 

Response 

We agree that the disaggregation of defined benefit cost into the three components of 
service cost, finance cost and remeasurements provides useful information to users of 
financial statements (subject to where these components are disclosed - please refer to 
our response to Question 6 below), and also provides some guidance to analysts seeking 
to estimate the impact of employee benefits on future profits. 

We believe that this proposal will result in the defined benefit costs disclosed in financial 
statements of different entities being more comparable over time. 

As noted in the BaSis of Conclusions in ED/2010/3, we agree that the service cost and 
finance cost items contain information which can be used in estimating future costs, 
whereas the remeasurements item will be more volatile from period to period and thus 
harder to accurately predict for future periods. 

We provide our views under Question 6 below regarding presentation of these items in 
profit or loss or in other comprehensive income. 

Question 4 

Should the service cost component exclude changes in the defined benefit obligation 
resulting from changes in demographic assumptions? (Paragraphs 7 and BC19-BC23) 
Why or why not? 

Response 

We believe that it is unlikely that companies are using (or would use) changes in 
demographic assumptions as a way to mis-estimate costs in order to achieve an 
accounting result for employee benefit disclosures. 

Accordingly, we recommend that the service cost component exclude changes in the 
defined benefit obligation arising from changes in demographic assumptions. By so 
excluding the impact of demographic changes, the service cost item of the defined 
benefit cost will be more stable and thus better able to inform users of the financial 
statements regarding likely service cost amounts for future periods. 

Paragraph 125E of ED/201 0/3 proposes that actuarial gains and losses arising from 
changes in demographic assumptions be shown separately as part of remeasurements 
of the net defined benefit liability (asset). We agree that this approach is practical and 
avoids the potential difficulties in the interpretation of the service cost item if it were to 
include the demographic changes. 

We also note that this approach treats changes in the net defined benefit liability (asset) 
due to changes in demographic assumptions similarly to the treatment of changes due 
to changes in financial assumptions. In our view, it makes sense to treat these changes in 
a consistent manner as we believe that entities in general determine both demographic 
and financial assumptions as part of the overall actuarial assumptions set. 
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Question 5 

The exposure draft proposes that the finance cost component should comprise net 
interest on the net defined benefit liability (asset) determined by applying the discount 
rate specified in paragraph 78 to the net defined benefit liability (asset). As a 
consequence, it eliminates from lAS 19 the requirement to present an expected retum on 
plan assets in profit or loss. 

Should net interest on the net defined benefit liability (asset) be determined by applying 
the discount rate specified in paragraph 78 to the net defined benefit liability (asset)? 
Why or why not? If not, how would you define the finance cost component and why? 
(Paragraphs 7, 119B, 119C and BC23-BC32) 

Response 

The actuarial profession is divided on this issue. Some actuaries regard determining net 
interest as the discount rate applied to the net defined benefit liability (asset) as being a 
pragmatic approach for determining the finance cost component, whereas others 
believe that the finance cost component should be determined as the interest cost on 
the defined benefit obligation (using the discount rate assumption) net of the expected 
return on assets (using an expected return assumption rather than the discount rate 
assumption) . 

The division of opinions revolves around the assumed rate used to calculate interest 
income on plan assets - discount rate or expected return. 

On the one hand, some actuaries consider that, given that the net defined benefit 
liability (asset) represents the amount of deficit or surplus in the plan, it appears 
reasonable in their opinion to determine the unwinding of the time value of money on 
that net deficit or surplus over a year by applying the discount rate to that net defined 
benefit liability (asset). 

They believe that the proposed approach in the ED is a practical methodology to 
address the issue of variability in expected return on plan assets by replacing this with 
interest income based on a more objective rate (being the discount rate on liabilities). In 
this way, the net interest on the net defined benefit liability (asset) is independent of the 
variability in investment strategies adopted within individual plans, and hence will 
produce more comparable results. 

On the other hand, those favouring use of the latter approach believe that using the 
expected return on assets will produce a more meaningful result to analysts for the 
defined benefit cost recognised through the profit and loss statement. They note that 
using the discount rate assumption will usually result in a lower profit being recorded 
through the profit and loss statement, with a consequence being that a positive amount 
is expected to flow through remeasurements in other comprehensive income over time 
because the expected return on assets will generally exceed the discount rate applied 
to plan assets. 

Recommended additional information in explanatory material 

If the approach proposed in the ED is adopted, we suggest that the accompanying 
explanatory material make it ciear to users of the financial statements what has been 
done, and that an outworking of this approach is that a positive amount is generally 
expected to emerge through other comprehensive income over time because the 
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expected return is typically higher than the discount rate assumption as the latter is 
based on bond rates. 

We note that in FRS 17 the UK moved towards the ED proposed approach by netting 
expected return on assets off interest cost (on plan liabilities) and reporting the net 
amount as other finance costs. We understand that this has been generally well­
received by analysts, and therefore we would expect that the approach proposed in 
the ED would also be similarly accepted by analysts, subject to all users understanding 
the approach will generally result in a positive amount flowing through other 
comprehensive income each year (all other things being equal) driven by the difference 
between the expected return and the interest cost on assets at the discount rate 
assumption. 

Question 6 

Should entities present: 

(a) service cost in profit or loss? 

(b) net interest on the net defined benefit liability (asset) as part of finance 

costs in profit or loss? 

(c) remeasurements in other comprehensive income? 

(Paragraphs 119A and BC35-BC45) Why or why not? 

Response 

In principle we agree that service cost and net interest on the net defined liability (asset) 
as part of finance costs should be presented in the profit or loss while remeasurements 
should be presented in other comprehensive income (OCI). We note however that the 
usefulness of the proposed approach will depend on where each of the three items will 
be located within profit or loss and OCI. This is subject to the outcome of the Board's 
current project on financial statement presentation. 

Both service cost and interest cost represent the cost of the services received and are 
therefore relevant for assessing an entity's ongoing operational costs and financial 
performance. As such it is appropriate to present these in the profit and loss. 

Remeasurements provide information indicating the uncertainty of future cash flows 
rather than their future amount and timing. Reporting remeasurements in profit or loss 
would result in volatile swings in profit or loss that may not be related to the entity's 
underlying and ongoing operations. On the other hand, other financial reporting 
standards require certain assets and liabilities be reported at fair value. 

Question 7 

(a) 00 you agree that gains and losses on routine and non-routine settlement are 
actuarial gains and losses and should therefore be included in the remeasurement 
component? (Paragraphs 1190 and BC47) Why or why not? 
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(b) Do you agree that curtailments should be treated in the same way as plan 
amendments, with gains and losses presented in profit or loss? (Paragraphs 98A, 119A(a) 
and BC48) 

(c) Should entities disclose (i) a narrative description of any plan amendments, 
curtailments and non-routine settlements, and (ii) their effect on the statement of 
comprehensive income? (Paragraphs 125C(c), 125E, BC49 and BC78) Why or why not? 

Response 

The proposed changes to lAS 19 provide an opportunity to clarify the definitions and 
accounting treatment of curtailments and settlements. This is one of the most 
complicated aspects of valuations performed in accordance with lAS 19, and the one 
open to the most inconsistencies in approach. 

Whilst the exposure draft makes a distinction between the treatment of settlements and 
curtailments, we believe that the treatment should be the same. An event giving rise to a 
curtailment could just as easily qualify as a non-routine settlement (e.g. the sale of a 
business resulting in a significant number of members being terminated from a plan; a 
large retrenchment program, etc). Given the similar nature of the events giving rise to 
curtailments and settlements, and the fact that they both generally result from decisions 
taken by the entity, we recommend that both continue to be accounted for in profit 
and loss. 

By maintaining the status quo, differences in interpretations will not impact "bottom line" 
results (both settlement and curtailment gains/losses would be recognised through the 
income statement). However, under the exposure draft, such a categorisation will 
directly impact where the gains and losses are classified in the performance statement. 

We believe that the current wording of the standard does not clearly cover the issues 
relating to lump sum plans, and that the existing definitions of settlement/curtailment 
must be expanded to cater for the particular nature of lump sum benefits (whether or 
not the proposed changes proceed). 

The standard leaving service benefit paid by a lump sum plan will almost always be 
different to the Defined Benefit Obligation (DBO) calculated using market interest rates. 
If standard benefits are paid out of a lump sum plan as a result of a particular event or 
transaction, it is possible to argue that any gain/loss could be treated as a curtailment 
gain!loss or a settlement gain/loss: 

• The difference between the benefit paid and the DBO may be considered to be a 
settlement gain/loss (because the leaving service benefit physically paid to the 
individual can be seen as a "price" of discharging the Fund's benefit obligation), or 

• The difference may also be considered to be a curtailment gain/loss (i.e. the 
difference is viewed as a change in the DBO as a result of moving from a benefit 
linked to future salary increases which is discounted back to the current date, to a 
DBO calculated with a salary which is "delinked" from future increases). The 
accompanying payment out is still a settlement, but the settlement gain/loss is nil (the 
change in DBO has already been treated as a curtailment gain/loss). 

In our view, both interpretations can be genuinely argued by practitioners. For this reason, 
we strongly encourage the IASB to consider these "lump sum issues" under the exposure 
draft, and further clarify the intended treatment. 
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